PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7505694

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CATHAY UNITED BANK COMPANY, LIMITED	08/24/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HCP PACKAGING USA, INC.
Street Address:	1 WATERVIEW DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 102
City:	SHELTON
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06484

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 31

Property Type	Number			
Patent Number:	7500799			
Patent Number:	7325991			
Patent Number:	8151807			
Patent Number:	8231294			
Patent Number:	8231297			
Patent Number:	8839803			
Patent Number:	D650992			
Patent Number:	D690462			
Patent Number:	D690463			
Patent Number:	D690464			
Patent Number:	9185962			
Patent Number:	9332818			
Patent Number:	9474349			
Application Number:	14622579			
Application Number:	14639712			
Patent Number:	D735938			
Application Number:	15009030			
Patent Number:	6508603			
Patent Number:	6371130			

PATENT REEL: 060903 FRAME: 0882

507458802

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	5970990		
Patent Number:	D688003		
Patent Number:	D688002		
Patent Number:	D688001		
Patent Number:	D707973		
Patent Number:	D707972		
Application Number:	16368298		
PCT Number:	US2014030012		
PCT Number:	US2014052384		
PCT Number:	US2015018973		
PCT Number:	US2016015341		
PCT Number:	US2019024644		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: joe.phu@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: JOE PHU

Address Line 1: 300 NORTH LASALLE
Address Line 2: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13967-69
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOE PHU
SIGNATURE:	/Joe Phu/
DATE SIGNED:	08/25/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=Huntress III Release - Termination and Release of Security Interests in Patents(24004241215.4)#page1.tif source=Huntress III Release - Termination and Release of Security Interests in Patents(24004241215.4)#page2.tif source=Huntress III Release - Termination and Release of Security Interests in Patents(24004241215.4)#page3.tif source=Huntress III Release - Termination and Release of Security Interests in Patents(24004241215.4)#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS

WHEREAS, **HCP Packaging USA, Inc.**, a Connecticut corporation with an address at 1 Waterview Drive, Suite 102, Shelton, Connecticut 06484 (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), entered into that certain security agreement dated as of January 30, 2020, (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>") with **Cathay United Bank Company, Limited**, as security agent (the "<u>Security Agent</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed an Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement dated as of January 30, 2020 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intellectual Property Supplement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Intellectual Property Supplement, the Grantor granted to the Security Agent a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in all the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under (a) each registered, issued or applied-for United States Patent (as defined in the Security Agreement) owned by the Grantor and referred to in Schedule A hereto; and (b) each registered License (as defined in the Security Agreement) to which Grantor is a party, identified in Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agent has agreed to terminate and release the Security Interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Security Agent, for itself and on behalf of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement), hereby (i) absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably releases, terminates, cancels and forever discharges all liens and the Security Interest, and waives and relinquishes all its rights, powers, privileges and remedies with respect to Grantor and its successors and assigns in association with the Security Interest, in each case arising under the Security Agreement or the Intellectual Property Supplement and any and all other security interests or liens that the Security Agent or its predecessors, successors, assigns and transferees may have in or to the Intellectual Property Collateral under the Security Agreement or the Intellectual Property Supplement, (ii) absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably reassigns and retransfers to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest the Security Agent or any Secured Party may have in or to the Intellectual Property Collateral, and (iii) absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates the Intellectual Property Supplement and hereby releases Grantor and its successors and assigns from all covenants, obligations, liabilities and warranties in association with the Security Interest. The Security Agent hereby (x) authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States of America to record this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents and (y) agrees to execute and deliver such further instruments and take or cause to be taken such other or further action as the Grantor may reasonably request, at Grantor's sole cost and expense, in order to perfect, confirm or evidence such release. This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York. This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents shall be binding upon the Security Agent's representatives, successors, assigns and transferees.

24004113872-v1 US-3000-BF **PATENT**

[Signature Page Follows]

REEL: 060903 FRAME: 0885

CATHAY UNITED BANK COMPANY, LIMITED as Security Agent

Name: Janet Fu
Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents]

24004113872-v1 US-3000-EF

SCHEDULE A

Patents and Patent Applications

Patent / Application Number	File Reference	Active / Expired	Date Filed	Date Issued	
Patents and Patent Applications with O'Connell Law Office					
7,500,799	HCP-501US	Active	06/24/05	Issued 03/10/09	
7,325,991	HCP-502US	Active	06/24/05	Issued 02/05/08	
8,151,807	HCP-503US	Active	11/26/08	Issued 04/10/12	
French Patent No. 2 924 001	HCP-503FR	Active	11/26/08	Granted 04/03/15	
8,231.294	GRD-101US	Active	03/03/09	Issued 07/31/12	
8,231,297	GRD-102US	Active	06/10/09	Issued 07/31/12	
European Patent No. 2 448 443		Active	05/06/10	Granted 11/18/16	
6,839,803	HCP-506US	Active	01/28/11	Issued 09/23/14	
D650,992	HCP-507D	Active	10/28/09	Issued 12/27/11	
ECRD001654468-0001 & 0002		Active	01/06/10	Registered	
D690,462	HCP-508D1	Active	05/05/11	Issued 09/24/13	
D690,463	HCP-508D2	Active	05/05/11	Issued 09/24/13	
D690,464	HCP-509D	Active	10/24/12	Issued 09/24/13	
9,185,962	HCP-510US	Active	03/14/14	Issued 11/17/15	
PCT/US14/30012	HCP-510PCT	Expired	03/15/14	Expired	
9,332,818	HCP-511US	Active	08/22/14	Issued 05/10/16	
PCT/US14/52384	HCP-511PCT	Expired	08/22/14	Expired	
9,474,349	HCP-512U8	Active	01/23/15	Issued 10/25/16	
European App. No. 15749343.7		Active	01/23/15	Pending	
14/622,579	HCP-513US	Active	02/13/15	Allowed	
European App. No. 15749325.5		Active	02/13/15	Pendina	
14/639,712	HCP-514US	Expired	03/18/15	Abandoned 10/17/16	
PCT/US15/18973	HCP-514PCT	Expired	03/18/15	Expired	
D735,938	HCP-515D	Active	06/10/14	Issued 08/04/15	
15/009.030	HCP-517US	Active	01/28/16	Pendina	
PCT/US16/15341	HCP-517PCT	Active	01/28/16	Pending	
6,508,603	(101 01)7 51	Active	11/19/01	Issued 01/21/03	
6,371.130		Active	05/29/01	Issued 04/16/02	
5,970.990		Active	11/10/98	Issued 10/26/99	
D688,003		Active	05/04/12	Issued 08/13/13	
D688,002		Active	05/04/12	Issued 08/13/13	
D688,001		Active	05/04/12	Issued 08/13/13	
D707,973		Active	11/19/12	Issued 07/01/14	
D707,972		Active	09/10/12	Issued 07/01/14	
16/368,298		Active	03/28/19	Issued 05/18/21	
PCT/US19/24644		Expired	03/29/19	Expired	

RECORDED: 08/25/2022